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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1967
ANSWERED ON:04.12.2014
TEXTILE INDUSTRY
De(Nag) Dr. (Smt.) Ratna

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the flagship programmes of the Union Government to give much needed fillip to the textile industry of West Bengal;

(b) whether there are any specific schemes for helping small, medium and large textile units or mills of West Bengal; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)

(a): In order to facilitate growth of the textile industry in the country, Government has implemented various policy initiatives and schemes, viz. Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (TUFS), Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), Scheme for Develop- ment of Technical Textiles, Integrated Skill Develop- ment Scheme (ISDS), Schemes for the development of the Powerloom Sector, National Handloom Develop- ment Programme, Handloom Weavers Comprehen- sive Welfare Scheme, etc.
(b): These schemes are applicable to all the States/ UTs including West Bengal, for the small, medium & large textile units/mills.

(c): Details of implementation status/ funds released under various schemes of Ministry of Textiles in West Bengal is at Annexure.

Annexure
Details of implementation status/ funds released under various schemes of Ministry of Textiles in West Bengal

Schemes
Name     (Rs. in Crore)

TUFS UIDs approved No. of Project Loan Loan Subsidy value
 cases under R- cases Cost Sanctioned under indicated for
 TUFS as on   amount  TUFS  full tenure of
 19.11.2014       loans
   44 617.77 327.75  285.08 85.28

UIDs approved   67 415.65 235.55  222.82 54.42
cases under RR-
TUFS as on
19.11.2014

SITP Under the Scheme for Integrated Textiles Park (SITP), two textile parks EIGMEF Apparel Park Limited and West Bengal Hosiery Park Infrastructure Limited have been sanctioned with a view to help textile industry in the State of West Bengal.

ISDS Under Integrated Skilled Development Scheme (ISDS), a proposal under Component-III by Directorate of Textiles, Government of West Bengal has been approved for training 25000 persons during 12th Plan Period.
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